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CLIFTON TOWN COUNCIL MEETING
TUESDAY, JANUARY 8, 2019, 7:30 PM
ACACIA LODGE
7135 MAIN STREET
CLIFTON, VA 20124

Present: Mayor Bill Hollaway; Vice Mayor Steve Effros; Councilmember Chase
Hinderstein; Councilmember Regan McDonald; Councilmember Melissa Milne;
Councilmember Darrell Poe.

Staff: Marilyn Barton, Town Treasurer; Amanda Christman, Town Clerk.

The Regular Meeting was called to order by Mayor Hollaway at 7:30 PM.

Order of Business:
1. Report of the Town Clerk:
a. Approval of the Minutes (previous regular meetings and any special meetings).

e Mayor Hollaway moved to approve the December 2018 Minutes with minor
revisions, seconded by Councilmember McDonald. The motion was approved by
poll, 4-0-1 (Councilmember Poe abstained).

The Clerk reported to the Council that the recent ordinance changes as approved by the
Council have been made to the published Town Code. An update to the Council on the notary
services now being offered to the Town and surrounding-area residents was also given.

2. Report of the Treasurer.
See attached report.
e Mayor Hollaway moved to accept the Treasurer’s Report as presented, seconded by
Councilmember Poe. The motion was approved by poll, 6-0.

3. Citizen’s Remarks - Suggestions or complaints of citizens and taxpayers, and other persons
authorized by the Mayor to address the Council.
None.

4. Unfinished Business.
None.

5. Reports of Special Committees.
None.

6. Reports of Standing Committees:

a. Planning Commission.
No report.
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b. Architectural Review Board.

No report.

c. Other Committees:

i. Clifton Film Celebration: Councilmember Poe reported that there were
approximately 300 attendees at the event, which was similar to the previous year. He will
provide a detailed financial report at the next meeting.

. Streetscape Project Committee.

A. Design Waivers.

Susan Yantis presented a status report to the Council on Phase 11 of the Main Street
enhancement project. J2 Engineers has prepared and submitted the 90% design plan, and VDOT
will require design waivers for several aspects of the design. Ms. Yantis and SPC member Doug
Miller will review the waivers needed and request that the Town authorize the expenditure of up
to $3,000 in case assistance from J2 Engineers is needed in order to justify the design waivers. If
assistance is needed, it would be approved as a supplement to the original contract through the
small purchase procurement process and would be eligible for reimbursement by VDOT at 80%.

e Mayor Hollaway moved to approve the SPC’s request to authorize an amendment
to the contract with J2 Engineers to include coordination and assistance with design
waivers justification up to a cost of $3,000, seconded by Councilmember Poe. The
motion was approved by roll-call: Hinderstein: Aye; McDonald: Aye; Milne: Aye;
Hollaway: Aye; Effros: Aye; Poe: Aye.

B. Utility Coordination Analysis.

Davis Utility and Richter have both provided proposals for utility coordination analysis,
for due diligence purposes and to evaluate the potential for utility relocation the utility two poles
alongside the Peterson residence. Richter, the preferred candidate, proposed a cost between
$3,000-$4,000. It is estimated that, if the Town opts for utility relocation, the total cost including
the actual relocation in the construction phase would approach $50,000. Results from the
feasibility study would provide information for negotiating the future Verizon franchise renewal.
If the Town ultimately decides to pursue the utility relocation during Phase II, then the cost of
the analysis would be eligible for 80% reimbursement by VDOT.

Councilmember McDonald summarized his contact with NOVEC and reported that the
utility would be willing to move the Peterson pole about 10 feet out of scope of the project, at the
utility’s expense, but would not pay for undergrounding.

e Mayor Hollaway moved to authorize the contract with Richter for utility
coordination analysis services up to $4,000, seconded by Vice Mayor Effros. The
motion was approved by roll-call: Hinderstein: Aye; McDonald: Aye; Milne: Aye;
Hollaway: Aye; Effros: Aye; Poe: Aye.

C. Storm Drains — Next Steps.

Ms. Yantis reported on the results of the previously-authorized CCTV inspection of the
storm drains under Main Street, which was performed by 5 Star. The cameras could not traverse
the storm drain network due to the deteriorated condition of the pipes. Councilmember Milne
will provide contact information for the staff at VDOT who could help coordinate the storm
sewer replacement to be concurrent with the construction phase of Main Street enhancement.

The Council encouraged the SPC to contact them if more assistance is needed, especially
with respect to scheduling a meeting with VDOT and appropriate elected representatives for
addressing the necessary storm drain replacement.
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7. New Business:
See attached report.
Fairfax County Supervisor Pat Herrity updated the Council on three proposed
enforcement locations to address ongoing traffic violations, which include pole-mounted radar.
The Council expressed appreciation for the efforts, and also provided feedback that has
been received from the community with respect to the new signs erected by the County regarding
bicyclists using the entire road. It was noted that, although the signs reflect state law, they are not
legally required, and may unintentionally encourage unsafe behavior.
e Councilmember Poe moved to request Fairfax County to remove the new signs, in
the interest of public safety, and in light of the Town’s desire for less signage in the
area, seconded by Vice Mayor Effros. The motion was approved by poll, 6-0.
Supervisor Herrity reported that the restoration of the Town Hall is planned to be
completed on March 14" and will make sure that the Council receives status updates. He noted
that the HVAC, LED lighting, ceiling fans and thermal, fixed windows have all been installed.

8. Adjournment.
e Councilmember Poe moved to adjourn, seconded by Councilmember Hinderstein.
The motion was approved by poll, 6-0.

The Meeting was adjourned at 8:32 PM.
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January 8, 2019 Town Council Meeting - Treasurer's Report for period ended 12/31/2018

1 message

Marilyn Lane Barton <clifton.treasurer@cox.net>
To: "William R. Hollaway, Ph.D." <WHollaway77@gmail.com>, mcdonald.regan@gmail.com, Melissa Milne <Melissa.milne9@gmail.com>, darrell.poe@gmail.com, Steve Effros <Steve@effros.
chasehinderstein@gmail.com

Cc: cliftonclerkva@gmail.com, "Barton, Marilyn" <mbarton@comres.org>

Hello everyone,

Amanda Christman <cliftonclerkva@gmail.com>

Mon, Jan 7, 2019 a

Attached are the Financial Reports for the period ended December 31, 2018. | have also included a copy of the J2 Engineering Invoice 12199 for your

call action, given the amount of the invoice is $19,210.90. The December Financial Reports include:

- The Summary of Cash Balances Report as of December, 2018 reflects total funds of $1,215,362.02. See the detailed Cash Balance Report.

« Profit & Loss Summary by Fund for period ended 12/31/2018. Highlights of December transactions are noted on this summary report. The main
for the month include:

NOTES & Highlights: Only major items are highlighted at the Town Council's request. For details refer to the P&L Detail Export tab.

State Funding: $10,000 was received from the Commonwealth of Virginia for FY19 Fire
Programs - to be confirmed with contract.

Committee's Fundraising: Homes Tour Event raised $6,271.02 from advertising and
ticket sales, generating net income of $1,598 in December. Homes Tour expenses of
$4,674 included donations to charities in the amount of $2,346.66. The Film Festival Event
is pending receipt of the report. (See supplemental Homes Tour report.)

Haunted Trail Event: The final receipts of the Haunted Trail Event were received after
issuance of the 12 31 18 Financial Reports and will therefore be included in the January
Financials. Of the $10,000 cash advanced, there remains $313.54 of the advance in a
Wells Fargo Bank account opened by the H.T. Committee. (See supplemental Haunted
Trail Expenses Report received 1/7/19.)

Taxes & Permits Revenue: Includes Vehicle Registration Fees from Fairfax County for
November in the amount of $180.23, and Sales Tax for October of $2,829.15..

Contractual Expenses - December expenses include $4,673.50 for Homes Tour
expenses. (See the supplemental Homes Tour Report provided.)

CIF Funds: $23,028.45 was received from VDOT for the Town's Requisition #7. J2
Engineering invoice #12199 in the amount of $19,210.90 for the Streetscape Project has
been authorized by Regan McDonald, Town Council Member, and will be presented to the

1/8/19 Town Council for approval. This expense will be reflected on the January Financials.

Supplemental Detail Reports are provided as follows:

« Profit & Loss Detail Export Report for period ended 12/31/2018. This report provides the detailed accounts that are summarized on the P&L Summ
by Fund Report.

« Haunted Trail Event Report — Reflects transactions provided by the Haunted Trail Committee.

« Homes Tour Event Report — Final Report

« J2 Engineering Invoice - attached for proposed Town Council roll call vote 1/8/19.

After your review of the reports, if you have any questions or concerns, please let me know. If there are additional supplemental schedules that you would
to see, just let me know.

Thank you.

IMPORTANT: If anyone needs a paper copy of the reports, please let me know and | will provide it to you.

Sincerely,

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=5a9ae3a6cc&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1622047728171631275&simpl=msg-f%3A16220477281...
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Mawrilynw

Marilyn Barton

Treasurer

Town of Clifton
P.O. Box 309
Clifton, VA 20124-0309

Cell: 703-678-8607

2 attachments

@ 2018 12 31 Financial Reports.xlsx
72K

J2 Engineering - CT1601 Invoice 12199 for $19,210.90.pdf
|
223K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=5a9ae3a6cc&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1622047728171631275&simpl=msg-f%3A16220477281... 2/2
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12/31/2018 Bank Rates Effective July 31, 2018 Negotiated Increases
ASSETS CD Term Maturity Date APR %
Current Assets
Checking/Savings

John Marshall Bank CDs 306,361.41 1yr 7/31/2019 2.25% Upfrom1.17% @ 7/31/18
John Marshall Bank CDs 212,573.42 18 months 9/19/2019 1.56% Upfrom 1.19% @ 3/19/18
C.D. - United Bank 1 101,514.43 2 yrs 3/19/2020 2.00% Upfrom 1.19% @ 3/19/18 J.Marshall Bank
C.D. - United Bank 2 101,514.43 2 yrs 3/19/2020 2.00% Upfrom 1.19% @ 3/19/18 J.Marshall Bank
C.D. - United Bank 3 101,514.43 2 yrs 3/19/2020 2.00% Upfrom 1.19% @ 3/19/18 J.Marshall Bank
C.D. - United Bank 4 101,514.43 2 yrs 3/19/2020 2.00% Upfrom 1.19% @ 3/19/18 J.Marshall Bank
United Bank - Events Acct 544.36
Checking-United Bank 81,006.84 Min Bal $2,500 "Chairman's Club" 0.10%
Investments-LGIP 948.77
Money Market Savings-United 203,465.56 7/31/2018 1.59% Up from .20% @ 7/31/18
Security Deposit - United Bank 4,403.94

Total Checking/Savings 1,215,362.02

NOTE: The Treasurer will be making a transfer from the checking account to the money market savings of $50,000 in early January.
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Income

State Funding

CIF - Capital Improvements Fund
Clifton Public Parking Rental
Committees Fundraising
Community Hall Revenues
General Donations

Haunted Trail Event

Interest Income - CDs are quarterly
Other Income

PC - Reimbursements

Pink House Rental

Tax and Permits Revenue

Total Income

Gross Profit

Net Income

Expense

Citizens' Recognition Expense
Bank Service Charges

CIF Expenses

Commodities

Contractual

Haunted Trail Expenses

OTHER - TC approval req'd +$500
Other Expenses

Payroll Expenses

Reconciliation Discrepancies

Total Expense

CIF FUNDS:

6 CIF Income

CIF - Capital Improvements Fund

CIF Expenses

CIF Expenses

Net Income - CIF Funds

Consolidated Net Income

Town of Clifton

2018 12 31 Financial Reports
Profit Loss Summary by Fund

Dec 18 Budget Jul -Dec 18  YTD Budget Annual Budget
10,000.00 0.00 10,223.32 11,000.00 11,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,370.92 5,500.00 7,375.76 8,100.00 11,100.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 3,000.00 6,000.00
20.00 20.00

0.00 0.00 43,222.30 35,000.00 35,000.00
3,152.81 1,083.33 10,363.16 6,500.02 13,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 50.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
2,900.00 2,833.33 16,400.00 17,000.02 34,000.00
3,724.50 3,958.33 26,613.26 34,450.02 104,200.00
25,168.23 13,874.99 114,217.80 115,100.06 214,350.00
25,168.23 13,874.99 114,217.80 115,100.06 214,350.00
0.00 83.33 0.00 500.02 1,000.00

6.53 0.00 84.11 0.00 0.00

0.00 573.33 1,112.03 3,840.02 7,280.00
5,389.97 11,812.52 27,857.51 106,174.88 159,800.00
0.00 0.00 12,708.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 12,304.93 7,500.00 7,500.00
5,000.00 5,395.26 31,147.50 32,371.44 66,743.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
10,396.50 17,864.44 85,214.08 165,386.36 257,323.00
14,771.73 (3,989.45) 29,003.72 (50,286.30) (42,973.00)
23,028.45 60,625.00 36,840.46 363,750.00 727,500.00
0.00 60,625.00 56,674.57 836,750.00 1,200,500.00
23,028.45 0.00 (19,834.11) (473,000.00) (473,000.00)
37,800.18 (3,989.45) 9,169.61 (523,286.30) (515,973.00)

NOTES & Highlights: Only major items are highlighted at the Town Council's request. For details refer to the P&L
Detail Export tab.

1

State Funding: $10,000 was received from the Commonwealth of Virginia for FY19 Fire Programs - to be

confirmed with contract.

Committee's Fundraising: Homes Tour Event raised $6,271.02 from advertising and ticket sales, generating
net income of $1,598 in December. Homes Tour expenses of $4,674 included donations to charities in the
amount of $2,346.66. The Film Festival Event is pending receipt of the report. (See supplimental Homes Tour

report.)
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Town of Clifton
2018 12 31 Financial Reports
Profit Loss Summary by Fund

Dec 18 Budget Jul-Dec 18 YTD Budget Annual Budget

Haunted Trail Event: The final receipts of the Haunted Trail Event were received after issuance of the 12 31
18 Financial Reports and will therefore be included in the January Financials. Of the $10,000 cash advanced,
there remains $313.54 of the advance in a Wells Fargo Bank account opened by the H.T. Committee. (See
supplimental Haunted Trail Expenses Report received 1/7/19.)

Taxes & Permits Revenue: Includes Vehicle Registration Fees from Fairfax County for November in the
amount of $180.23, and Sales Tax for October of $2,829.15..

Contractual Expenses - December expenses include $4,673.50 for Homes Tour expenses. (See the
supplimental Homes Tour Report provided.)

CIF Funds: $23,028.45 was received from VDOT for the Town's Requisition #7. J2 Engineering invoice #12199

in the amount of $19,210.90 for the Streetscape Project has been authorized by Regan McDonald, Town Council
Member, and will be presented to the 1/8/19 Town Council for approval. This expense will be reflected on the
January Financials.

11



7:07 PM
01/06/19
Accrual Basis

Town of Clifton

Homes Tour Event Report
July through December 2018

Committees Fundraising

Homes Tour Income

Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance
Sales Receipt 11/06/2018 00-4506 VA Spa Homes Tour Fundraiser - Sponsorship Homes Tour 50.00 50.00
Sales Receipt 11/06/2018 00-4507 Bake & Brew, LLC Homes Tour Fundraiser - sponsorship Homes Tour 50.00 100.00
Sales Receipt 11/06/2018 00-4508 Friends of Tim Hugo Homes Tour Fundraiser - Sponsorship Homes Tour 100.00 200.00
Sales Receipt 11/06/2018 00-4509 Goldens Hills Papercrafts Homes Tour Fundraiser - Sponsorship Homes Tour 50.00 250.00
Deposit 11/13/2018 Square Inc. ACH deposit for Homes Tour Homes Tour 350.10 600.10
Sales Receipt 11/27/2018 00-4517 Villagio of Clifton Homes Tour Fundraiser - sponsorship Homes Tour 100.00 700.10
Sales Receipt 11/27/2018 00-4518 2 Silos Brewing Co., LLC Homes Tour Fundraiser - sponsorship Homes Tour 100.00 800.10
Sales Receipt 11/27/2018 00-4519 Shokrael, Carrie Homes Tour Fundraiser - sponsorship Homes Tour 100.00 900.10
Deposit 12/03/2018 Square Inc. Homes Tour - ticket sales Homes Tour 94.26 994.36
Sales Receipt 12/22/2018 00-4528 Horse Hippie Homes Tour Fundraiser - Advertising Homes Tour 50.00 1,044.36
Sales Receipt 12/22/2018 00-4529 Belle Jar Design, LLC Homes Tour Fundraiser - Advertising Homes Tour 50.00 1,094.36
Sales Receipt 12/22/2018 00-4530 Clifton Cafe' Homes Tour Fundraiser - Advertising Homes Tour 50.00 1,144.36
Sales Receipt 12/22/2018 00-4531 Wheelhouse Homes Tour Fundraiser - Advertising Homes Tour 50.00 1,194.36
Sales Receipt 12/22/2018 00-4532 Hydrangea of Clifton Homes Tour Fundraiser - advertising Homes Tour 100.00 1,294.36
Sales Receipt 12/22/2018 00-4533 The Wine Attic Homes Tour Fundraiser - advertising Homes Tour 50.00 1,344.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 692 Belle Jar Design, LLC Homes tour ticket sales Homes Tour 675.00 2,019.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 1010 Homes Tour Susan Sweet - ticket sales Homes Tour 50.00 2,069.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 602 Homes Tour Kimberly Crosby - ticket sales Homes Tour 90.00 2,159.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 1647 Homes Tour Timothy & Becky Earhart - ticket sales Homes Tour 60.00 2,219.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 753 Homes Tour Elizabeth Ernest - ticket sales Homes Tour 50.00 2,269.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 1254 Homes Tour Tara & Ryan Fisher - ticket sales Homes Tour 65.00 2,334.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 1169 Homes Tour Janet & Jeffrey Rockenbaugh - tickets Homes Tour 100.00 2,434.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 361 Homes Tour Laura Norod - ticket Homes Tour 25.00 2,459.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 7876 Homes Tour Suzanne Swain - tickets Homes Tour 50.00 2,509.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 3834 Homes Tour Michelle Whitener - tickets Homes Tour 100.00  2,609.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 8492 Homes Tour Barbara Corcoran - tickets Homes Tour 50.00 2,659.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 363 Homes Tour Carol Gardiner - tickets Homes Tour 125.00 2,784.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 6748 Homes Tour Lori Pickford - ticket Homes Tour 25.00 2,809.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 3280 Homes Tour Paula Kelley - tickets Homes Tour 60.00 2,869.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 3958 Homes Tour Barbara Scanlan - ticket Homes Tour 30.00 2,899.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 4130 Homes Tour Tracey Sanderson - tickets Homes Tour 60.00 2,959.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 588 Homes Tour Eileen Fulk - ticket Homes Tour 25.00 2,984.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 2073 Homes Tour Dirk & Terri Meyer - tickets Homes Tour 80.00 3,064.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 1061 Homes Tour Rosemary Ferry - tickets Homes Tour 50.00 3,114.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 1659 Homes Tour Joseph & Nichol Atwell - tickets Homes Tour 75.00  3,189.36
Deposit 12/22/2018 9813 Homes Tour Joya M. Cottington - tickets Homes Tour 50.00  3,239.36 Page 4 of 11



7:07 PM Town of Clifton

2::12ftj1afBasis Homes Tour Event Report
July through December 2018

Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

Deposit 12/22/2018 9250 Homes Tour Bonnie Kosters - tickets Homes Tour 60.00  3,299.36

Deposit 12/22/2018 2168 Homes Tour Carol Richards - tickets Homes Tour 75.00 3,374.36

Deposit 12/22/2018 5545 Homes Tour Michele Boland - tickets Homes Tour 50.00 3,424.36

Deposit 12/22/2018 6734 Homes Tour Maura Quinn - ticket Homes Tour 30.00 3,454.36

Deposit 12/22/2018 263 Homes Tour Matthew & Susan Wright - tickets Homes Tour 80.00 3,534.36

Deposit 12/22/2018 2217 Homes Tour Virginia Keen - tickets Homes Tour 60.00 3,594.36

Deposit 12/22/2018 9674 Homes Tour Christine Booth - ticket Homes Tour 30.00 3,624.36

Deposit 12/22/2018 3026 Homes Tour Leslie Preble - tickets Homes Tour 50.00 3,674.36

Sales Receipt 12/26/2018 00-4534 McNamara Enterprises, Inc. Homes Tour Fundraiser - advertising Homes Tour 100.00 3,774.36

Sales Receipt 12/26/2018 00-4535 Trummers' on Main Homes Tour Fundraiser - advertising Homes Tour 100.00 3,874.36

